

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/22/2020 8:00 AM

No. 54094-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SEIRAH DANIELS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

Lewis County Cause No. 19-1-00090-21

The Honorable Andrew J. Toynbee, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Ms. Daniels’s conviction must be vacated and dismissed because there was insufficient factual basis for her guilty plea. The factual basis failed to establish her guilt as an accomplice because it did not specify that she had acted with knowledge that her actions would promote or facilitate the commission of the crime. 5

II. Ms. Daniels received ineffective assistance of counsel at her sentencing hearing. Defense counsel unreasonably failed to raise Ms. Daniels’s youthfulness as a mitigating factor. 7

III. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by ordering Ms. Daniels to submit to random Urinalysis and Breathalyzer testing when it had not found – and could not have found – that a chemical dependency contributed to her offense. 13

IV.	The sentencing court exceeded its authority by entering a condition of Ms. Daniels’s sentence that was overly broad in violation of art. I, § 7 because it requires her to submit to random, suspicionless probationary searches even when there is no nexus between the property searched and any alleged violation.....	16
A.	The sentencing condition requiring Ms. Daniels to submit to random, suspicionless probationary searches of her home is unconstitutionally overbroad in violation of art. I, § 7.	17
B.	Ms. Daniels’s challenge to the unconstitutionally overbroad sentencing condition is ripe for review.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Becton v. Barnett</i> , 2 F.3d 1149 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S.Ct. 1604, 140 L.Ed.2d 828 (1998).....	6
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).	5
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	10, 11
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	8

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Adamy</i> , 151 Wn. App. 583, 213 P.3d 627 (2009), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 17, 2009).....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Cates</i> , 183 Wn.2d 531, 354 P.3d 832 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Cherynell</i> , 99 Wn.2d 309, 662 P.2d 836 (1983).....	6

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 190 Wn. App. 736, 361 P.3d 168 (2015)	6
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018)	17, 18
<i>State v. Franck</i> , 51994-1-II, 2020 WL 554555 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	12
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	17
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	9, 12, 13
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. O'Cain</i> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Parramore</i> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989)	15
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 574, 455 P.3d 141 (2019).....	19
<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Sanchez Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)....	19, 20
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)	5
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	10, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 17
U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 5, 8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7 2, 16, 18, 21

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030..... 14, 16
RCW 9.94A.607..... 15
RCW 9.94A.631..... 17
RCW 9.94A.703..... 14
RCW 9A.08.020..... 1
RCW 9A.08.020..... 5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective,
12 *Developmental Rev.* 339 (1992) 10
GR 14.1 18
Jay N. Giedd, Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent
Brain, 1021 *Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci.* 77 (2004) 10, 11
RAP 2.5 8
Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in
Juvenile Justice, 85 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 89 (2009) 11
